capital is taken as difference between nominal value for solvency capital and present value, at risk discount rate, of
future releases of capital together with investment earnings on solvency capital

Operating assumptions

Operating assumptions such as mortality, morbidity & persistency are based industry & reinsurers experience, using
our operating experience where such experience is credible

Expense assumptions are based on our latest expense projection which reflects recent responses to lower growth
environment. The chosen expense loadings are consistent with current pricing assumptions & represent our most
recent view  of long term expense assumptions

No allowance has been made for any expense over runs that we experience in short term
Projections assume that we pay tax at the full rate of tax on profits/ losses arising

NBAP for quarter ended Jun 30, 2010 – Rs. 980 million (17.74%)

New business achieved profitNew business achieved profit

Particulars Assumptions

Cash, Money market & TB 5.0%

Government securities 7.5%

Corporate bonds 8.5%

Equities 12.0%

Inflation 5.50%

Risk discount rate 12.5%

Tax rate 14.2%

Economic assumptions Sensitivity
Particulars Base value + 1% - 1%

Investment
income 980.5 1,034.0 929.2

Risk discount
rate 980.5 889.8 1,080.3

(Rs. Million)

Further considerations

NBAP reflects 95.8% of new business written in quarter ended
June 30, 2010

Value from part of traditional business and part of group business
has been ignored. These two business lines represent 3.99% &
0.21% respectively of annualized new business premium

Investment return sensitivity considers a change in assumed
rate of growth for unit linked funds, assumed rate of investments
on non unit cash flows & reserves and on assets supporting
solvency margin, & a change in rate of expense inflation

4

Amongst leading lenders in Indian non banking finance sector

87% YoY increase in disbursements at Rs. 13 billion
(US$ 279 million)

Focus on secured lending and creating good quality loan